

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No.4 in CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 8082 OF 2013

CHAUDHARY SARWAN KUMAR H.P.K.VIDYALY&ANR Appellant (s)

VERSUS

H.P.AGR.UNIV.PENSIONER'S SOCIETY Respondent(s)

(for stay and office report)

Date: 22/11/2013 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. R. Venkatramni, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohan Lal Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Shikha Bhardwaj, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Bharihoke, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave in this matter was granted on 06.09.2013.

This is an application for stay of the operation of the impugned judgment and order dated 15.09.2011 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla.

We find that by the impugned order the salary of the Vice-Chancellor and Registrar of the Himachal Pradesh Agriculture University has been attached.

Counsel for the applicants states that the State Government has to release the funds. Unfortunately, the State Government was not made a party in the High Court. He states that so far rupees twelve crores have been disbursed. An amount of rupees fifteen crores is still to be disbursed and as soon as the State Government releases that amount, the said amount will be disbursed.

Counsel for the respondent in appeal states that he would like to file a reply to the application for stay.

In the circumstances, adjourned for three weeks.

Till then, the order directing that the salary of the Vice-Chancellor and the Registrar of the respondent University shall not be released shall remain stayed.

| (Parveen Kr.Chawla)
| Court Master
|

| | (Phoolan Wati Arora)
| | Court Master
| |

